at 100%
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 22 712 (22 712) –
Investment in joint venture 3 011 (3 011) –
Other non-current assets 786 (786) –
Current assets
Inventories 4 392 (4 392) –
Trade and other receivables 5 522 (5 522) –
Financial assets 228 (228) –
Cash and cash equivalents 5 014 (5 014) –
Non-current liabilities
Other non-current liabilities 6 796 (6 796) –
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1 819 (1 819) –
Short-term provisions 961 (961) –
Taxation 206 (206) –

Refer note 2.1 and note 7 for more detail on the ARM Ferrous segment.
1 	 Includes consolidation and IFRS 11 – Joint Arrangements – adjustments.
2 	 Dividend paid amounting to R3 billion included in cash flow from operating activities.

51ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2018

Iron ore
division

Rm

Manganese
division

Rm

Chrome
division

Rm

Continuing
operation

ARM
Ferrous

Total
Rm

Discon-
tinued

operation
Chrome
division1

Rm

ARM
Ferrous

Total
Rm

ARM
share

Rm

IFRS
adjust-

ment2

Rm

Total
per

IFRS
financial

state-
ments

Rm

2. PRIMARY
SEGMENTAL
INFORMATION continued

2.3 Pro forma analysis of the
ARM Ferrous segment on
a 100% basis continued
Year to 30 June 2017
Sales 15 853 10 219 208 26 280 – 26 280 13 140 (13 140) –
Other operating income 495 130 – 625 – 625 35 (35) –
Other operating expense (1 900) (1 056) (24) (2 980) (4) (2 984) (1 214) 1 214 –
Operating profit 5 762 3 361 (9) 9 114 (4) 9 110 4 556 (4 556) –

Contribution to earnings 4 373 2 182 (7) 6 548 10 6 558 3 279 (14) 3 265
Contribution to headline

earnings 4 373 2 322 (7) 6 688 756 7 444 3 723 (14) 3 709

Other information –
Consolidated total assets 25 571 13 519 554 39 644 – 39 644 19 249 (4 389) 14 860
Consolidated total liabilities 5 931 2 754 414 9 099 – 9 099 1 617 (1 617) –
Capital expenditure 1 169 1 648 – 2 817 – 2 817 1 361 (1 361) –
Amortisation and depreciation 1 417 465 – 1 882 – 1 882 913 (913) –
Cash inflow from operating

activities 1 1883 2 627 – 3 815 – 3 815 4 396 (4 396) –
Cash outflow from investing

activities (964) (1 320) – (2 284) – (2 284) (1 142) 1 142 –

EBITDA 7 179 3 826 (9) 10 996 (4) 10 992 5 469 (5 469) –

Additional information for
ARM Ferrous at 100%
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 21 704 (21 704) –
Investment in joint venture 2 527 (2 527) –
Other non-current assets 843 (843) –
Current assets
Inventories 3 648 (3 648) –
Trade and other receivables 4 317 (4 317) –
Financial assets 276 (276) –
Cash and cash equivalents 6 330 (6 330) –
Non-current liabilities
Other non-current liabilities 6 479 (6 479) –
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1 584 (1 584) –
Short-term provisions 643 (643) –
Taxation 392 (392) –

Refer note 2.1 and note 7 for more detail on the ARM Ferrous segment.
1 	 This relates to the Dwarsrivier operation.
2 	 Includes consolidation and IFRS 11 – Joint Arrangements – adjustments.
3	 Dividend paid amounting to R2.5 billion included in cash flow from operating activities.

52 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2018

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
for the year ended 30 June 2018

ARM
Exploration

Rm

Corporate
and Other1

Rm
Gold
Rm

Total ARM
Corporate

Rm

2. PRIMARY SEGMENTAL INFORMATION continued

2.4 Additional information
ARM Corporate as presented in the table on pages 45 to 47

[…]

� Total capital is defined as total equity on the statement of  financial position plus debt.

98 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2018

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
for the year ended 30 June 2018

37.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT continued

	 Sensitivity
	� The sensitivity calculations are performed on the variances in commodities prices, exchange rates and interest rate changes.

	� The assumptions are calculated individually while keeping all other variables constant.

	� The effect is calculated only on the financial instruments as at year end.

	� It is relevant to note that the accounts receivable balance in note 10 of  R1 890 million (F2017: R1 645 million) was valued
using the following parameters: (i) Rand/US Dollar exchange rate of  R13.72 (F2017: R13.05), (ii) platinum price of  $853/oz
(F2017: $985/oz), (iii) palladium price of  $956/oz (F2017: $749/oz), rhodium of  $2 260/oz (F2017: $833/oz) a nickel price of
$14 940/tonne (F2017: $10 100/tonne) and copper price of  N/A (F2017: $5 482 tonne).

	� The sensitivity was applied to profit or loss before taxation and non-controlling interest. There is no other impact on equity.

Group Company

F2018
Rm

F2017
Rm

F2018
Rm

F2017
Rm

The increase in profit before tax if:
The Rand/US Dollar exchange rate weakens by R1 125 110 7 6
The price of  copper increases by 10% N/A 8 N/A N/A
The price of  nickel increases by 10% 15 16 15 16
The price of  PGM increases by 10% 158 132 NA NA
The interest rate increases by 1% 15 (22) 19 (13)

The decrease in profit before tax if:
The Rand/US Dollar exchange rate strengthens by R1 (125) (110) (7) (6)
The price of  copper decreases by 10% N/A (8) N/A N/A
The price of  nickel decreases by 10% (15) (16) (15) (16)
The price of  PGM decreases by 10% (158) (132) N/A N/A
The interest rate decreases by 1% (15) 22 (19) 13

	� The interest rate change impact is calculated on the net financial instruments at reporting date and does not take into
account any repayments of  long- or short-term borrowings.

	� The prices of  all other commodities are contractually fixed and are thus not impacted by price fluctuations after the reporting date.

In addition to the sensitivity above a R1 increase or decrease in the Rand/US Dollar exchange rate will increase or decrease
profit by nil million (F2017: R183 million) as a result of  the revaluation of  the US Dollar denominated loan that ARM had with
Lubambe. This was treated as a held for sale asset at 30 June 2017 and subsequently sold.